part of the proposed rehabilitation of the ultra-light strip.

30 The amendment is intended to avoid a possible local decline in
groundwater levels and possible loss of the Wallum Froglet habitat.

Notification

31 The application was notified to nearby owners and occupants and the
Council received one hundred and eighty-two (182) objections.

32 Residents were concerned about many matters including:
· impact on Jewells Swamp wetland;
· threats to flora and fauna;
· noise and traffic considerations; and
· proximity of the access road to Liles Oval and the Fernleigh Track with